

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

COALITION PROTECTING AUTO
NO-FAULT (CPAN), MARTHA E.
LEVANDOWSKI, GERALD E. & MARY
ELLEN CLARK, A. MICHAEL AND PAULINA
M. DELLER, and M. THOMAS DELLER,

Court of Appeals Case No. 314310

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
v.

Ingham County Circuit Court
Case Nos. 12-68-CZ, 12-659-CZ
(Consolidated)

THE MICHIGAN CATASTROPHIC
CLAIMS ASSOCIATION (MCCA),

Honorable Clinton Canady III

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

and

BRAIN INJURY ASSOCIATION OF
MICHIGAN (BIAMI), RICHARD K. &
ILENE IKENS, DR. KENNETH & SUSAN
WISSER, GREGORY A. & KAREN M.
WOLFE, AND OTHER SIMILARLY
SITUATED MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE
POLICY HOLDERS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
v.

THE MICHIGAN CATASTROPHIC
CLAIMS ASSOCIATION (MCCA),

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
COALITION PROTECTING AUTO NO-FAULT (“CPAN”)
AND NAMED INDIVIDUALS**

**THE CROSS-APPEAL REQUESTS A RULING THAT A MICHIGAN STATUTE
IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND INVALID**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The MCCA, Even If A Private Association, Is A “Public Body” Subject To FOIA Because It Satisfies The Definition Of “Public Body” In MCL 15.232(d)(iv). 1

 A. Under The Plain Language Of MCL 15.232(d)(iv), The MCCA Is A “Public Body” Under FOIA. 1

 B. The Definition Of “Public Body” In MCL 15.232(d)(iv) Controls. 2

 C. This Court Must Enforce The Plain Meaning Of MCL 15.232(d)(iv). 6

 D. The Unfounded Argument That The MCCA Cannot Be A “Public Body” Under MCL 15.232(d)(iv) Because It Is A “Person” Under MCL 15.232(c) Must Be Rejected. 7

II. Neither *League General* Nor The Drafter’s Note in Public Act 1988, No. 349, §2, Alter The MCCA’s Status As A Public Body Under FOIA. 8

III. Even If MCL 134(4) Is Interpreted To Mean That The MCCA Is Not A Public Body, The Act Was Enacted In Violation Of Art 4, §25..... 9

IV. If The MCCA Is A Public Body Subject To FOIA, MCL 500.134(4), Which Purports To Exempt A Record Of The MCCA From FOIA, Was Enacted In Violation Of Art 4, §25..... 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v Civil Serv Comm 'n</i> , 32 Mich App 243; 188 NW2d 206 (1971).....	10
<i>Apsey v Memorial Hosp</i> , 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007).....	3
<i>Breighner v Mich High School Athletic Ass 'n</i> , 255 Mich App 567; 662 NW2d 413 (2003).....	2, 4
<i>Detroit News v Policemen and Firemen Ret Sys of City of Detroit</i> , 252 Mich App 59; 651 NW2d 127 (2002).....	5
<i>Empire Iron Mining Partnership v Orhanen</i> , 455 Mich 410; 565 NW2d 844 (1997).....	3
<i>Jackson v Eastern Mich Univ Foundation</i> , 215 Mich App 240; 544 NW2d 737 (1996).....	5
<i>Kubick v Child and Family Svcs of Michigan, Inc</i> , 171 Mich App 304; 429 NW2d 881 (1988).....	5
<i>League Gen Ins Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass 'n</i> , 435 Mich 338; 458 NW2d 632 (1990).....	8
<i>Perlongo v Iron River Co-op TV Antenna Corp</i> , 122 Mich App 433, 332 NW2d 502 (1983).....	5
<i>Sclafani v Domestic Violence Escape</i> , 255 Mich App 260; 660 NW2d 97 (2003).....	4
<i>State Defender Union Employees v The Legal Aid and Defender Ass 'n of Detroit</i> , 230 Mich App 426; 584 NW2d 359 (1998).....	6
<i>UAW v Green</i> , 302 Mich App 246, 253; 839 NW2d 1 (2013).....	9

Statutes

MCL 15.231(1)	2
MCL 15.232(b)(iv)	5
MCL 15.232(c)	7
MCL 15.232(d)(i)-(iii)	3
MCL 15.232(d)(iv)	passim
MCL 450.1101	7
MCL 500.134(4)	9, 10
MCL 500.3104	passim
MSA 4.1801(2)(b)(iv).....	5

Other Authorities

1989 OAG 6563 3
Roget's International Thesaurus (4th ed 1977) 8

Constitutional Provisions

Michigan Constitution, Art 4, § 25 9, 10
